Birkdale is the largest Shareholder with a relevant interest of 99,638,163 Shares, representing a voting
power in the Company of 17.45%.

Except as disclosed in this Booklet, no Associates of Birkdale currently have or will have a relevant
interest in the Company, and there is not intention to issue Shares to any associate of Birkdale.

5.2. Relevant Interest and Voting Power

If the Transaction is approved by Shareholders and the New Shares are issued, Birkdale’s relevant
interest will increase to 192,203,412 Shares, which would represent a voting power in the Company of
28.97%.

The Company will issue the New Shares to Birkdale on the following basis:

(a) Current Debt will be applied as subscription monies for the New Shares. No additional cash is
payable by Birkdale for the New Shares; and

(b) the Subscription Price is $0.05, which represent a 39% premium to the closing price on 4 March
2025.

Table 3 details the effect Shareholder Approval of the issue of New Shares will have on the voting
power of the existing Shareholders

Table 3 – Issue of New Shares7

All Shareholders
Non-associated
Shareholders

Birkdale

Shareholding as at 30
April 2025

570,982,276 471,344,113 99,638,163

Relevant Interest as at
30 April 2025

570,982,276 471,344,113 99,638,163

Voting Power as at 30
April 2025

100% 82.55% 17.45%

New Shares proposed
to be issued

92,565,249 0 92,565,249

7 Assuming no options are exercised and no further Shares are issued.

22

Total Shareholding after
the Issue Date

663,547,525 471,344,113 192,203,412

Relevant Interest after
the Issue Date

663,547,525 471,344,113 192,203,412

Voting Power after the
Issue Date

100% 71.03% 28.97%

Table 3 indicates that if the issue of New Shares is approved, Birkdale’s relevant interest will increase
to a maximum of 192,203,412 Shares, which would represent a voting power in the Company of
28.97%. This would result in the combined relevant interests of all non-associated Shareholders
decreasing from 82.55% to 71.03%.

The issue of New Shares would represent an 11.52% increase in Birkdale’s voting power.

5.3. Reasons for the Proposed Issue of New Shares

(a) The purpose of the Transaction is to satisfy the Company’s obligations under the Loan Facility,

[…]

5. Intangibles are research and development conducted by Operator in relation to the VR simulation training.

6. The below table summaries total current and non-current borrowings as of 31 December 2024.

Lender ($) Dec-24

Smart Ease Commercial Loan   58,861

Birkdale Debt   4,513,196

Causeway Financial   4,600,000

Total   9,172,057

Independent Expert’s Report

xReality Group Limited

P a g e  | 23   March 2025

5.10 Financial Position – Entertainment Segment

We have been provided with a further detail of the Balance Sheet as at 31 December 2024, which estimates the specify
assets and liabilities which are considered attributable to the Enterprise Segment. Accordingly, we have adopted and
applied the following adjustments to estimate the financial position of the Entertainment Segment of XRG, as of 31
December 2024. Set out below is the pro forma balance sheet of the Entertainment Segment, with further detail on the
adjustments applied outlined below the table.

xReality Group Limited

Pro Forma Balance Sheet – Entertainment Segment

$'000s Dec-24 Adjustments  Dec-24

  Actual (a) (b) (c) (d) Pro Forma

Current Assets

Cash 1,687 - - - (738) 949

Debtors 889 - - - - 889

Inventories 567 - - - (545) 23

Trade and other receivables 121 - - - (848) (727)

Deferred Expenses (Current) 698 - - - (698) -

Other current assets - - - - - -

Total Current Assets 3,963 - - - (2,830) 1,134

Non-Current Assets

Indoor Skydive Facility 18,213 - - - - 18,213

Plant & Equipment 442 - - - - 442

Right-of-Use Asset 12,541 (12,541) - - - -

Make Good Assets 64 - - - - 64

Term Deposit 659 - (659) - - -

Intangibles  5,943 - - - (5,943) -

Deferred Expenses (Non-current) 719 - - - (719) -

Other Assets 31 - - - - 31

Intercompany Loans - - - - - -

Total Non Current Assets 38,611 (12,541) (659) - (6,661) 18,750

Total Assets 42,574 (12,541) (659) - (9,491) 19,883

Current Liabilities

Trade Creditors 689 - - - (49) 640

Sundry Accruals 375 - - - - 375

Other trade and payables 751 - - - (185) 566

Lease Liability 808 (808) - - - -

Borrowings (current) 4,615 - - (4,615) - -

Unearned revenue (Current) 3,580 - - - (2,404) 1,176

Leave Provisions (current) 609 - - - (144) 465

Total Current Liabilities 11,426 (808) - (4,615) (2,783) 3,221

Non-Current Liabilities

Tax Liability 311 - - - - 311

Lease Liability (non-current) 14,076 (14,076) - - - -

Borrowings (non-current) 4,557 - - (4,557) - -

Independent Expert’s Report

xReality Group Limited

P a g e  | 24   March 2025

xReality Group Limited

Pro Forma Balance Sheet – Entertainment Segment

$'000s Dec-24 Adjustments  Dec-24

  Actual (a) (b) (c) (d) Pro Forma

Unearned revenue (non-current) 2,185 - - - (2,185) -

Leave Provisions 182 - - - (43) 139

Other Provisions 268 - - - - 268

Deferred tax liability 633 - - - - 633

Total Non Current Liabilities 22,213 (14,076) - (4,557) (2,228) 1,351

Total Liabilities 33,639 (14,884) - (9,172) (5,011) 4,572

Net Assets 8,935 2,343 (659) 9,172 (4,480) 15,311

Source: Management Information

We note the following adjustments with respect to determine the pro forma balance sheet of the Entertainment

Segment.

a) We exclude the lease asset and corresponding lease liability recognised under AASB 16 as they represent

accounting adjustments rather than tangible assets for the purpose of valuation of XRG.

b) XRG held term deposits totalling $0.659 million. We consider the term deposits surplus to the business

operations of the Entertainment Segment and removed in the pro forma balance sheet.

c) Management advised that the borrowings were utilised to fund the operations of both the Entertainment